

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Benjamin Bluman, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

Federal Election Commission,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 10-1766

RMU-BMK-RMC

(Three Judge Court)

REPLY MEMORANDUM

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Jacob M. Roth (D.C. Bar No. 995090)
Warren D. Postman (D.C. Bar No. 995083)
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-3939
Facsimile: (202) 626-1700
yroth@jonesday.com
wpostman@jonesday.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Commission’s Attempts To Evade Heightened Scrutiny Are Meritless.	3
A. Political Speech Is Not a Form of “Democratic Self-Government” and Therefore Cannot Be Limited to Citizens.	5
B. The Commission’s Equal Protection Cases Say Nothing To Justify Uniquely Low Scrutiny for Restrictions on Aliens’ Political Speech.	8
C. The Restrictions of the Alien Gag Law Are Subject to Heightened Scrutiny	10
II. The Commission’s Attempts To Satisfy Heightened Scrutiny Are Meritless.	12
A. The Commission Expressly Disclaims a Series of Potential Rationales for the Alien Gag Law.	12
B. The Government’s Assertedly Compelling Interest in Preventing “Foreign Influence” Is <i>Per Se</i> Illegitimate Under the First Amendment.	14
C. The Alien Gag Law’s Blunderbuss Censorship Is Not Remotely Tailored to the Commission’s Asserted Interest.	17
III. The Commission Continues To Argue from Consequences That Do Not Follow from Plaintiffs’ Position.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979).....	9
<i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee v. Reno</i> , 70 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1995)	3
<i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee v. Reno</i> , 119 F.3d 1367 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>vacated by</i> 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	3
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	7
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984).....	10
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) (per curiam).....	13, 14
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cabell v. Chavez-Salido</i> , 454 U.S. 432 (1982).....	10
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	11, 20
* <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	6
<i>Emily’s List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	2
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	11
<i>FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) (plurality opinion)	11, 17

**First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti*,
435 U.S. 765 (1978).....15, 16, 20

Florida Star v. B.J.F.,
491 U.S. 524 (1989).....18

Humanitarian Law Project v. Reno,
205 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2000)3

Johnson v. De Grandy,
512 U.S. 997 (1994).....23

Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding,
344 U.S. 590 (1953).....10

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003).....8

Moving Phones Partnership L.P. v. FCC,
998 F.2d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....9

N.Y. State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres,
552 U.S. 196 (2008).....15

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....18

R.A.V. v. St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....7

Randall v. Sorrell,
548 U.S. 230 (2006) (plurality opinion)23

Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC,
395 U.S. 367 (1969).....9

Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.,
525 U.S. 471 (1999).....3, 11

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....5, 6

Ruggiero v. FCC,
317 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2003) (en banc)9

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.,
479 U.S. 208 (1986).....18

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989).....23

Thornhill v. Alabama,
310 U.S. 88 (1940).....16

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969).....23

United States v. Barona,
56 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 1995)22

United States v. Esparza-Mendoza,
265 F. Supp. 2d 1254 (D. Utah 2003).....22

United States v. Guitterez,
983 F. Supp. 905 (N.D. Cal. 1998)22

United States v. Stevens,
130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....7

**United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez*,
494 U.S. 259 (1990)..... *passim*

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....12, 14

Vannatta v. Keisling,
151 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 1998)7

Whitney v. California,
274 U.S. 357 (1927).....6

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. Amendment I..... *passim*

U.S. Const. Amendment IV22

U.S. Const. Amendment XIV9, 17

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 441e..... *passim*

2 U.S.C. § 441f13

REGULATIONS

11 C.F.R. § 100.29(b)7
11 C.F.R. § 110.20(e).....7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

120 Cong. Rec. 8783 (Mar. 28, 1974)19
FEC Advisory Op. 1995-0911
S. Rep. No. 105-167, *available at* http://www.fas.org/irp/congress/1998_rpt/sgo-sir/1-12.htm19
S. Rep. No. 105-167, *available at* http://www.fas.org/irp/congress/1998_rpt/sgo-sir/4-7.htm19
